

No. 08-322

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
NUMBER ONE, APPELLANT

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEE

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LORETTA KING
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Deputy Solicitor General

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

STEVEN H. ROSENBAUM
DIANA K. FLYNN
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
T. CHRISTIAN HERREN, JR.
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. Only the State of Texas or Travis County may apply to terminate appellant’s coverage under Section 5	9
A. The text of Section 4(a) forecloses appellant’s argument that it is entitled to seek bailout	9
B. This Court’s decisions confirm that appellant’s Section 5 coverage status depends on that of the state or county in which it is located	12
II. As this Court has repeatedly held, Section 5 of the VRA is “appropriate legislation” to enforce the Constitution’s express prohibition against racial discrimination in voting	15
A. The Court applies a deferential standard of review when Congress is enforcing, not reinterpreting, constitutional guarantees at the heart of the Reconstruction Amendments	16
1. Congress’s authority to enforce the Reconstruction Amendments’ voting guarantees is as broad as that under the Necessary and Proper Clause	16
2. <i>Boerne</i> recognizes that substantial deference is owed to legislation that enforces, and does not reinterpret, core constitutional guarantees	20
3. Section 5 of the VRA does not redefine substantive constitutional standards, but rather remedies and deters violations of core constitutional rights	26

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Section 5’s preclearance requirement is an appropriate means of enforcing the constitutional prohibition against racial discrimination in voting	30
1. Section 5’s remedial nature is demonstrated by its uniquely limited scope	32
a. Section 5 is geographically limited to those areas with the worst histories of unconstitutional voter discrimination	32
b. Section 5 is temporally limited, and the bailout provision allows jurisdictions demonstrating compliance to terminate coverage	38
2. Congress amassed an extensive record demonstrating ongoing discrimination against minority voters in covered jurisdictions	41
a. Section 5 enforcement	42
b. Additional evidence of voter discrimination	48
3. Appellant’s efforts to minimize the legislative record are unavailing	52
C. Amici’s challenges to the 2006 substantive amendments to Section 5 are not properly before the Court	56
Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , No. 07-689 (Mar. 9, 2009)	28, 32
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	15, 24, 26, 30, 31
<i>Briscoe v. Bell</i> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977)	34, 39
<i>Brown v. Garner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	10
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1572 (2008)	10
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	29
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	24
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	29
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	19
<i>Dougherty County Bd. of Educ. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978)	12
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	39
<i>Employment Div. of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	24
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> <i>v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1977)	24
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	36
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	6, 23
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	27
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) . . .	18, 23
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	16, 17, 19, 21, 23, 26

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	20, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	21, 49, 50
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	21
<i>McColloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	17, 18
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	15, 25, 26, 36
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	23, 27
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007)	20
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	55, 56
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) . . .	41
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	11, 12, 13, 35
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)	26
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	14
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979)	45

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Virginia, Ex parte</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	17
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	6
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)	17
Amend. I	24
Amend. XIII	18, 19, 22, 23
§ 2	16
Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
§ 1	22
§ 5	16, 21
Amend. XV	<i>passim</i>
§ 1	16, 20
§ 2	16
Act of Aug. 6, 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400:	
Tit. I, 89 Stat. 400:	
§ 101, 89 Stat. 400	4
Tit. II, 89 Stat. 400 3	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C.	
12101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. I, 42 U.S.C. 12111 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	25, 26, 36
Civil Rights Act of 1866, c. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27	
(42 U.S.C. 1982)	17, 18, 23
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993,	
29 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	25

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Fannie Lou Hammer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577:	
§ 2, 120 Stat. 577	37
§ 2(b)(1), 120 Stat. 577	2, 41, 51
§ 2(b)(2), 120 Stat. 577	2, 41
§ 2(b)(3), 120 Stat. 577	2, 55
§ 2(b)(4)(C), 120 Stat. 577-578	49
§ 2(b)(7), 120 Stat. 578	41
§ 2(b)(9), 120 Stat. 578	3, 51
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 1973gg <i>et seq.</i>	44
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	24
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285, § 3, 84 Stat. 315	4
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131:	
§ 2, 96 Stat. 131	4
§ 2(b)(2), 96 Stat. 131 (42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(1)) . . .	10, 39
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437:	
§ 4(a), 79 Stat. 438 (42 U.S.C. 1973b(a) (Supp. I 1965))	3, 9, 39
§ 4(b), 79 Stat. 438 (42 U.S.C. 1973b(b) (Supp. I 1965))	39
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 1973 (§ 2)	<i>passim</i>

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1973(a)	28, 29
42 U.S.C. 1973a(c)	34
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a) (1982)	39
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a) (§ 4(a))	9, 10, 13, 14, 27, 34
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(1) (§ 4(a)(1))	10, 12, 40
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(1)(D)	11
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(1)(E)	11
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(1)(F)	11
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(3)	11
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(5)	4
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(7)	38
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(8)	38
42 U.S.C. 1973b(b) (§ 4(b))	11, 13, 34
42 U.S.C. 1973c (§ 5)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1973c(a)	3, 4, 12, 28, 29, 56
42 U.S.C. 1973c(b)	56
42 U.S.C. 1973c(c)	56
42 U.S.C. 1973f (§ 8)	48
42 U.S.C. 1973l(c)(2) (§ 14(c)(2))	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. 1973l(c)(3)	20
28 C.F.R. Pt. 51:	
Section 51.2	12
Section 51.5	12
Section 51.6	4
App.	3, 4

Miscellaneous:	Page
Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>About Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> (last modified Jan. 2, 2008) < http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/obj_activ.htm >	43
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866):	
p. 322	23
p. 1118	18
p. 1836	18
152 Cong. Rec. S7976 (daily ed. July 20, 2006)	51
<i>Continuing Need for Section 203's Provisions for Limited English Proficient Voters: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)	46
Steven A. Engel, <i>The McCulloch Theory of the Fourteenth Amendment: City of Boerne v. Flores and the Original Understanding of Section 5</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 115 (1999)	17
40 Fed. Reg. 43,746 (1975)	3, 34
52 Fed. Reg. 486 (1987)	11
<i>Guidance Concerning Redistricting and Retrogression Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 5413 (2001)	57
H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	42, 48, 50
H.R. Rep. No. 227, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	11, 48
H.R. Rep. No. 478, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joint View of 10 Members of the Judiciary Committee Relating to Extension of the Voting Rights Act of 1965</i> , 115 Cong. Rec. 5521 (1970)	35

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	49
Peyton McCrary et al., <i>The End of Preclearance As We Know It: How the Supreme Court Transformed Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act,</i> 11 Mich. J. Race & Law (2006)	54
S. Rep. No. 162, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	33, 48
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	34, 48, 50
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	11, 40
S. Rep. No. 295, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)	41
<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-clearance: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	38
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)</i>	47, 48, 53
<i>Understanding the Benefits and Costs of Section 5 Pre-clearance: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	54
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	<i>passim</i>

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act—History, Scope, and Purpose: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)</i>	<i>passim</i>
